

UTICA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

WWW.UTICASCHOOLS.ORG

For Immediate

<u>Release</u>

Utica City School District Announces Acting Superintendent of Schools

May 23, 2023 (Utica, N.Y.) – The Utica City School District Board of Education announced the temporary appointment of Steven Falchi as Acting Superintendent of Schools during a regular Board meeting on May 23, 2023.

Falchi will assume the role of Acting Superintendent of Schools immediately, replacing Brian Nolan who had served as Acting Superintendent of Schools since October 18, 2022. Falchi's appointment will run through June 30, 2023.

Falchi has been an employee of the Utica CSD for more than 30 years. He currently serves as Chief Academic Officer, a position he has held for five years. Falchi previously served as Principal of Proctor High School, Assistant Principal of Donovan Middle School and a Social Studies Teacher at Donovan Middle School, Proctor High School and JFK Middle School.

"As a longtime employee of the District, Mr. Falchi has continually demonstrated his ability to lead at all levels and in a variety of situations," said Board of Education President Joseph Hobika, Jr. "The Board is confident that the highly capable administrators and staff of the Utica City School District will continue to ensure our students attain the knowledge, skills and character necessary to become productive members of society throughout this transition."

"The Board of Education also extends its sincere gratitude to Mr. Nolan for his service and support of the Utica City School District. The connections developed with children, families and employees during his time in the District will remain a cornerstone going forward."

About the Utica City School District

The Utica City School District is a public school district serving approximately 9,500 students, committed to providing high-quality educational opportunities for all students, ensuring they are well prepared for college, career and life.

###

Contact: OHM BOCES School Communications • Phone: 315.793.8528 E-mail: schoolcomm@oneida-boces.org